

No. S199119

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

GIL SANCHEZ,

Plaintiff and Respondent

vs.

VALENCIA HOLDING COMPANY, LLC,

Defendants and Appellant.

B228027

(Los Angeles County
Super. Ct. No. BC433634)

**VALENCIA HOLDING COMPANY, LLC'S
CONSOLIDATED ANSWER TO AMICI BRIEFS**

California Court of Appeal, Second District, Division One
Case No. B228027
Los Angeles Superior Court Case No. BC433634
Honorable Rex Heeseman

**CALLAHAN THOMPSON SHERMAN &
CAUDILL LLP**

Robert W. Thompson (Bar No. 106411)
Charles S. Russell (Bar No. 233912)
2601 Main Street, Suite 800
Irvine, California 92614
Telephone: (949) 261-2872
Facsimile: (949) 261-6060
Email: rthompson@ctsclaw.com
Email: crussell@ctsclaw.com

**GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN &
RICHLAND LLP**

Robert A. Olson (Bar No. 109374)
Edward L. Xanders (Bar No. 145779)
Meehan R. Rasch (Bar No. 261578)
5900 Wilshire Boulevard, 12th Floor
Los Angeles, California 90036
Telephone: (310) 859-7811
Facsimile: (310) 276-5261
Email: rolson@gmsr.com
Email: exanders@gmsr.com
Email: mrasch@gmsr.com

Attorneys for Appellant
VALENCIA HOLDING COMPANY, LLC
d.b.a. Mercedes-Benz of Valencia

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. Numerous Post- <i>Concepcion</i> Decisions Recognize That <i>Concepcion</i> Has Imposed Substantial Constraints On Applying Unconscionability Analysis To Arbitration Provisions.	4
II. The “Fundamental Attribute” Test Proffered By Lovett Both Begs The Question And Disregards <i>Concepcion</i> ’s Central Tenet—Protecting The Discretion To Design A Unique Or Tailored Process.	8
III. The “Arbitration Efficiency” And Four-Limitations Test Proffered By The Consumer Attorneys Is Insupportable.	15
IV. Contrary To The CARS Amicus Brief, Nothing In <i>Concepcion</i> Suggests That Arbitration Cannot Fairly Adjudicate Consumer Complaints Or Justifies An Anti-Arbitration Premise.	21
V. The Present Arbitration Provision Survives Even Under The Amici’s Proposed Tests.	25
VI. The Parades Of Horribles Offered By The Three Amici Have Nothing To Do With The Facts In This Case.	27
CONCLUSION	32
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<u>Cases:</u>	
24 Hour Fitness, Inc. v. Superior Court (1998) 66 Cal.App.4th 1199	24
Antonelli v. Finish Line, Inc. (N.D. Cal., June 27, 2012, No. 5:11-cv-03847 EJD) 2012 WL 2499930	7
Armendariz v. Foundation Health Psychare Services, Inc. (2000) 24 Cal.4th 83	6, 7, 10, 11, 31
Aron v. U-Haul Co. of California (2006) 143 Cal.App.4th 796	11
AT&T Mobility v. Concepcion (2011) 563 U.S. ____, 131 S.Ct. 1740	1-10, 12-24, 26, 27, 31, 33
Barras v. Branch Banking & Trust Co. (In re Checking Account Overdraft Litig. MDL No. 2036) (11th Cir. 2012) 685 F.3d 1269	4, 5
Beard v. Santander Consumer USA, Inc. (E.D.Cal., Apr. 13, 2012, No. 1:11-cv-11-1815 LJO-BAM) 2012 WL 1292576	5, 6
Brewer v. Missouri Title Loans (Mo. 2012) 364 S.W.3d 486	23
Cal. Grocers Assn. v. Bank of America (1994) 22 Cal.App.4th 205	23, 24
Dean Witter Reynolds Inc. v. Byrd (1985) 470 U.S. 213, 221, 105 S.Ct. 1238, 84 L.Ed.2d 158	16
DeLeon v. Verizon Wireless, LLC (2012) 207 Cal.App.4th 800	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page
<u>Cases:</u>	
Discover Bank v. Superior Court (2005) 36 Cal.4th 148	8, 10, 17, 20, 22, 24
Doctor’s Associates, Inc. v. Casarotto (1996) 517 U.S. 681, 116 S.Ct. 1652, 134 L.Ed.2d 902	31
Fensterstock v. Education Finance Partners (S.D.N.Y., Aug. 30, 2012, No. 08 Civ. 3622 (TPG)) 2012 WL 3930647	6, 25, 28
Given v. V, M & T Bank Corp. (In re Checking Account Overdraft Litig.) (11th Cir. 2012) 674 F.3d 1252	4
Grabowski v. Robinson (S.D.Cal. 2011) 817 F.Supp.2d 1159	7
Graham v. Scissor-Tail, Inc. (1981) 28 Cal.3d 807	11, 27
Gravillis v. Coldwell Banker Residential Brokerage Co. (2010) 182 Cal.App.4th 503	26
Green Tree Financial Corp.-Alabama v. Randolph (2000) 531 U.S. 79, 121 S.Ct. 513	29
Hume v. United States (1889) 132 U.S. 406, 10 S.Ct. 134, 33 L.Ed. 393	23, 24
James v. Conceptus, Inc. (S.D.Tex., 2012) 851 F.Supp.2d 1020	6
Kairy v. Supershuttle Intern., Inc. (N.D.Cal., Sept. 20, 2012, No. C 08-02993 JSW) 2012 WL 4343220	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page
<u>Cases:</u>	
Mance v. Mercedes-Benz USA (N.D.Cal., Sep. 28, 2012, No. CV 11-03717 LB) 2012 WL 4497369	5, 30
Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler–Plymouth, Inc. (1985) 473 U.S. 614, 632 [105 S.Ct. 3346, 87 L.Ed.2d 444	24
Morse v. Servicemaster Global Holdings Inc. (N.D.Cal., Oct. 4, 2012, No. C 10-00628 SI) 2012 WL 4755035	5
Pinnacle Museum Tower Assn. v. Pinnacle Market Development (US), LLC (2012) 55 Cal.4th 223	10, 16, 24, 31
Ruhe v. Masimo Corp. (C.D.Cal., Sept. 16, 2011, No SACV 11-00734-CJC (JCGx)) 2011 WL 4442790	6
Samaniego v. Empire Today (2012) 205 Cal.App.4th 1138	12
Sonic-Calabasas A, Inc. v. Moreno (2011) ___ U.S. ___, 132 S.Ct. 496	4
Sonic–Calabasas A, Inc. v. Moreno (2011) 51 Cal.4th 659	4
Stirlen v. Supercuts, Inc. (1997) 51 Cal.App.4th 1519	11, 24
SWAB Financial v. E*Trade Securities (2007) 150 Cal.App.4th 1181	27
Trompeter v. Ally Financial, Inc. 9th Cir. No. 12-16471	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page
<u>Statutes:</u>	
50 U.S.C. Appen. §§ 501-596	29
Code of Civil Procedure, § 1284.2	28
Code of Civil Procedure, § 1286.2	28, 29
Code of Civil Procedure, § 1286.6	27
Code of Civil Procedure, § 1670.5	29
<u>Other Authorities:</u>	
Broome, An Unconscionable Application of the Unconscionability Doctrine: How the California Courts are Circumventing the Federal Arbitration Act (2006) 3 Hastings Bus. L.J. 39	13, 14
Note, Conscionable Judging: A Case Study of California Courts' Grapple with Challenges to Mandatory Arbitration Agreements (2011) 62 Hastings L.J. 1065	14
Randall, Judicial Attitudes Toward Arbitration and the Resurgence of Unconscionability (2004) 52 Buffalo L.Rev. 185	13
Special Legal Issues, The Armed Forces Legal Assistance Program, MilitaryOneSource.com, http://www.militaryonesource.mil/MOS/f?p=MOS:HOME:0::: [last visited Nov. 8, 2012]	29
